The Group is exposed to the risk of changes in the market interest rate, since its loans are at floating rates (see note

16).

The reference index of these bank loans is the interbank market rate, to which a spread is added. That reference index

has not changed significantly in recent years and, consequently, it is not considered that such changes will have a

material impact on the Group's consolidated income statement.

 - 79 -

The debt structure as of 31 December 2015 and 2014 is as follows:

   31/12/2015 31/12/2014 Interest rate Benchmark

Long-term debt

  Long-term credit lines  34.817,37  2,90  Floating-rate Euribor

  Mortgage loan 0,00  0,00  Floating-rate Interbank rate

  Other loans 86.167,43  786.263,48  Floating-rate Euribor

   120.984,80  786.266,38

Short-term debt   31/12/2015 31/12/2014

  Short-term credit lines  2.455,21  126.484,69  Floating-rate Euribor

  Mortgage loan 0,00  0,00  Floating-rate Interbank rate

  Discounted notes 1.348.247,54  1.292.602,45  Floating-rate  1-month Euribor

  Short-term interest on debt 0,00  4.909,97  Does not accrue Does not apply

Funding of payments to
suppliers 0,00  0,00  Floating-rate Euribor

  Other loans 699.464,52  566.924,30  Floating-rate Euribor

   2.050.167,27  1.990.921,41

The sensitivity of earnings to variations in interest rates is as follows: (assuming a variation of +/-25% with respect

to current reference indices)

   +25% -25% +25% -25%

   Effect on income   Effect on income

   31/12/2014 31/12/2014 31/12/2015 31/12/2015

Long-term debt

  Long-term credit lines  -5.961,51  5.961,51  -39,17  39,17

  Mortgage loan 0,00  0,00  0,00  0,00

  Other loans -4.497,38  4.497,38  -4.497,38  4.497,38

   -10.458,89  10.458,89  -4.536,56  4.536,56

Short-term debt

  Short-term credit lines  -1.266,94  1.266,94  -145,06  145,06

  Mortgage loan 0,00  0,00  0,00  0,00

  Discounted notes -5.256,43  5.256,43  -3.301,06  3.301,06

  Short-term interest on debt 0,00  0,00  0,00  0,00

  Funding of payments to suppliers -2.110,29  2.110,29  0,00  0,00

  Other loans -5.345,62  5.345,62  -5.097,22  5.097,22

   -13.979,28  13.979,28  -8.543,33  8.543,33

 - 80 -

The sensitivity of equity is not analysed since interest rate fluctuations have no impact on equity as they are

reflected directly in P&L accounts.

There were no interest rate hedges as of 31 December 2015 and 2014.

21.2. Exchange rate risk

The Group makes sales and purchases in currencies other than the euro. Nevertheless, most foreign currency

transactions are made in currencies whose fluctuations against the euro are small, and with short collection or

payment periods; consequently, the potential impact of this risk on the consolidated income statement is not